
ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
AUGUST 1, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

APPLICATION FOR REPLAT –          RESOLUTION CHRISTOPHER SOLBERG 
LOTS 5-6 SOUTHPORT EAST        ORDINANCE DEPUTY COMMUNITY 
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT FIFTEEN     RECEIVE/FILE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve an application for a replat of Lots 5 and 6 Southport East, being replatted 
as Lots 1-3, Southport East Replat Fifteen to allow for the development of three lots, located on approximately 
7.12 acres in Southport East.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

None. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval, subject to completion of all requirements and conditions specified in the Planning Division 
Recommendation Report included with this agenda item. 

BACKGROUND 

A resolution has been prepared to consider applications submitted by REV Development for a replat, designated 
as Lots 1-3, Southport West Replat Fifteen to allow for the development of three lots on approximately 7.12 acres 
currently platted as Lots 5 and 6 Southport East.  The site is located northwest of the intersection of Port Grace 
Blvd and Southport Parkway, northwest of My Place Hotel. 

A detailed staff report is attached. 

The Planning Commission met on July 6, 2023 and voted 8-0 to recommend approval of the Replat of Lots 5 and 
6 Southport East, to be replatted as Lots 1-3 Southport East Replat 15, contingent upon satisfactory resolution of 
any remaining issues as required by the Community Development Director or City Engineer prior to City Council 
approval, as the Replat request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Subdivision Regulations. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, 
FOR APPROVAL OF THE REPLAT FOR LOTS 5 AND 6 SOUTHPORT EAST TO BE REPLATTED 
AS LOTS 1-3 SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE 
EASTERN HALF OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH 
P.M., IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
 
WHEREAS, the owners of the above-described property applied for approval of a replat for Lots 

5 and 6 Southport East, to be replatted as Lots 1-3 Southport East Replat Fifteen; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the replat; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 6, 2023, the La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting and reviewed the 

replat and recommended approval. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the replat for Lots 5 and 6 Southport East, to be replatted as Lots 1-
3 Southport East Replat Fifteen, a subdivision located in the eastern half of Section 
18, Township 14 North, Range 12 East of the 6th P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, 
generally located northwest of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd and Southport 
Parkway, be, and hereby is, approved.  

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF AUGUST 2023. 
 
      
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
       
       
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
  
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBERS: PRP23-0003; 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT: 

REV Development 
1000 0 Street, Suite 102 
Lincoln, NE 68508 

B. PROPERTY OWNER: 
PayPal Inc 
12312 Port Grace Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

FOR HEARING OF: JULY 6, 2023 
REPORT PREPARED ON: JUNE 29, 2023 

C. LOCATION: Northwest of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd and 
Southport Parkway. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 5 and 6 Southport East (Proposed 
Lots 1 and 2 Southport East Replat 15) 

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Rep lat of two lots into three to allow for 
commercial development. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: C-3 Highway 
Commercial/Office Park District, Gateway Corridor District (Overlay 
District); the property is currently vacant. 

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Authorize a Re plat of two lots into three 
to allow for commercial development. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: Approximately 7.12 acres. 



II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The property is currently vacant 

with a gradual downward slope to the northeast. 

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND 
ZONING: 

Direction 
Future 

From Current Zoning Surrounding 
Land Use 

Subject 
Designation 

Designation Development 
Property 
North Commercial C-3 Highway Commercial I Kiewit Corporation 

Office Park District with a 
Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlay District); 

East Commercial C-3 PUD Highway Securities America 
Commercial I Office Park 
District with a Planned Unit 
Development Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a 
Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlay District); 

South Commercial C-3 Highway Commercial/ My Place Hotel and 
Office Park District with a Casey's 
Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlay District); 

West Commercial C-3 PUD Highway La Vista Conference 
Commercial I Office Park Center 
District with a Planned Unit 
Development Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a 
Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlay District); 

C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 
1. The original plat for Southport East was approved in April 2001. 

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
1. Section 5.12 of the Zoning Regulations - C-3 Highway 

Commercial/ Office Park District. 
2. Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations - PUD Planned Unit 

Development District (Overlay District). 
3. La Vista Subdivision Regulations 
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Ill. ANALYSIS 

A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

1. The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan designates 

the area for commercial uses.

2. The proposed project will meet Policy Work 1-3 of the La Vista 

Comprehensive Plan which reads: "Continue to market the City's 

existing business clusters, convention centers, hotels, and retail at 

Southport as well as quality of life factors that attract similar 

businesses."

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A.

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. Access to the property will be provided through a full access off 

of Port Grace Blvd as well as full access connection from S. 

123rd Plaza.

2. Applicant has provided a traffic impact memo in relation to the 

development of this project. The study, dated June 5, 2023, 

finds that the site is expected to generate 2,348 daily trips, 115 

AM peak hour trips, and 180 PM peak hour trips. The 2050 site 

capacity analysis finds that the individual movements related 

to this development will operate with a Level-Of-Service of C or 

better. No roadway improvements are recommended through 

this analysis.

3. A draft traffic impact memo is currently under review by the 

City's third-party consulting firm. Any proposed changes will be 

provided to the applicant to make adjustments and resubmit 

prior to the review of the development by City Council. The 

traffic impact memo is attached to this report.

D. UTILITIES:

1. The property has access to sanitary sewer, water, gas, power, 

and communication utilities.

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

1. Parking requirements for Lot 1 and Lot 2 of the development 

are one stall per rental unit for each of the hotels proposed to 

be developed on these lots. Based on the total number of 

rental units depicted within the PUD Site Plan, a total of 223 

stalls would be required based on the number of rental units 

projected. The PUD Site Plan depicts a total of 275 parking 

stalls in Lots 1 and 2 of the development.

2. Parking requirements for Lot 3 of the development is based on 

a ratio of 1 stall per 200 square feet of development for the 

proposed strip commercial building on the site. Based on the 

10,456 square-foot building proposed on Lot 3, a total of 53
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IV. 

stalls would be required. The PUD Site Plan depicts a total of 

116 stalls on this lot. 

3. Overall the site depicts a total of 391 parking stalls, well above

the 276 stalls required. Parking within this PUD should be

shared within Lots 1-3 to limit any possible off-site parking

issues.

F. LANDSCAPING:

1. Review of the landscaping for any developments on this site

will be handled through the Southport East Design Guidelines.

REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. Applicant has been made aware that developments on this property

will require FAA approval prior to the issuance of a building permit

due to proximity of the Millard Airport.

B. The development will be required to meet the requirements for a Post

Construction Storm Water Management Plan as per City regulations.

C. All necessary easements will need to be finalized and recorded prior

to the issuance of building permits.

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION - REPLAT:

Approval of the Re plat of Lots 5 and 6 Southport East, to be re platted as Lots

1-3 Southport East Replat 15, contingent upon satisfactory resolution of any

remaining issues as required by the Community Development Director or City

Engineer prior to City Council approval, as the Re plat request is consistent with

the Comprehensive Plan and the Subdivision Regulations.

VI. PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION- REPLAT:

The Planning Commission met on July 6, 2023 and voted 8-0 to recommend

approval of the Rep lat of Lots 5 and 6 Southport East, to be re platted as Lots

1-3 Southport East Replat 15, contingent upon satisfactory resolution of any

remaining issues as required by the Community Development Director or City

Engineer prior to City Council approval, as the Replat request is consistent with

the Comprehensive Plan and the Subdivision Regulations.

VII. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:

A. Vicinity Map

B. Review Letters

C. Replat map set
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VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
A. Justin Hernandez, REV Development 
B. Brian Emmerich, Olsson 
C. Public Upon e 

7/21/2:5 
Community Develo Date 
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June 7, 2023 

Brian Emmerich 
Olsson Associates 
2111 N 67th Street, Suite 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

ffl;iiJ 
bA VISTA 

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW. 

RE: REV Development - PUD, CUP & Replat Applications - Initial Review Letter 
Lots 5-6 Southport East 

Mr. Emmerich, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. 
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the 
Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance, the City has the following 
comments: 

Replat Application 

1. Subdivision Regulations Section 3.03.03.10 - Please confirm the intent is to 
reduce and/or eliminate a portion of the 123rd Plaza Easement. 

2. Subdivision Regulations Section 3.03.12 - Please label the book and page 
number of existing easements, including private easements, on the plan. 

3. Subdivision Regulations Section 3.03.16 - Confirm if all three (3) lots are to be 
graded simultaneously. Over lot grad ing of all three lots will resu lt in a 
disturbance greater than five (5) acres and may require additional grading 
BMPs. 

City Hall I 
8116 Pa, k View Blvd. 

La v,sta, NE 68128-2198 
4023314343 p 
402.3314375 F 

Community 
Development 

8116 Pai k View Blvd 
402.593.6400 P 

402593.6445 r 

Library I 
9110 Giles Rd 

402537.3900 P 

402 537.3902 F 

Police I 
7701 5. 96th St. 

402.331.1582 P 

402.331.7210 r 

CityoflaVista.org 

Public Works I 
9900 Portal Rd. 

402.331.8927 P 
402.3311051 F 

Recreation I 
8116 Park v,ew Blvd, 

402.331.3455 P 

402 337 0299 r 



4. Subdivision Regulations Section 3.03.19 - Please provide a Traffic Impact 
Analysis memo which confirms that the background increase travel demand 
is consistent with the updated traffic study for the Nebraska Multi Sport 
Complex dated February 2022, and that there are no operational concerns 
with the intersections of 123rd Plaza and Port Grace Plaza, or 123rd Plaza 
and Southport Plaza. 

5. Subdivision Regulations Section 3.05.20.2 - Please provide a post­
construction stormwater management plan (PCSMP) inclusive of a drainage 
report, and draft Maintenance Agreement and Easement for each applicable 
lot and/or phase. 

6. Subdivision Regulations Sections 3.05.04 & 3.05.19 - Surveyor's Certification 
needs to be updated to language consistent with the updated State Surveyor 
regulations. 

7. Rep lat Submittal Sheet 2.0 - Confirm parallel and typical parking stall 
configurations are consistent with Article 7 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

8. Replat Submittal Sheet 2.0 - Sidewalk easements will be required along Port 
Grace Boulevard for portions of the public sidewalk. 

Planned Unit Development Application 

9. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.03 - Please make the following changes to the 
Existing and Proposed Zoning sections of the site plan: 

a. Existing Zoning: C-3 / Gateway Corridor District 
b. Proposed Zoning: C-3 / PUD / Gateway Corridor District 

10. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.01 - Please submit an anticipated 
schedule of construction, inclusive of a timeline according to the phasing 
exhibit as submitted. 

11. Zoning Ordinance Sections 5.15.04.04, 6.05.04, 6.05.05, and 6.05.10 - Please 
submit a Traffic Impact Analysis memo as noted in comment #4 above. 

12. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.05 - Please see the attached email 
correspondence with the Papillion Fire Marshall's Office regarding changes to 
the development entrance locations in relation to Fire Codes. 



13. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.07 and 5.15.04.16 - Proper pedestrian 
access shall be provided between each building within the planned unit 
development. An ADA-compliant route for Lot 1 that considers the probable 
delay in the development of Lot 3 (Phase 2) should be included. 

14. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.07 - Please provide the setback distances 
for the proposed monument sign in the northwest corner of the property. If 
there is an intent to provide multi-tenant signage in relation to the proposed 
strip-commercial use, please depict this as well. Also please note the 
constraints for signage as noted in Sections 7.01-7.04 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. Are any additional monument signs contemplated for any of the 
proposed uses? 

15. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.08 - Please review the parking statistics 
table on the PUD site plan and correct as necessary. The Lot 3 parking 
statistics appear to be based on a hotel development on that lot. 

16. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.13 - If common spaces are anticipated, 
including shared access drives, provisions for the proper maintenance and 
ownership shall be included in the submittal. 

17. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.17 - The standard of measurement of 
setbacks along easement roads in the La Vista Zoning Jurisdiction is to 
measure from the back edge of the curb of the paved roadway. Please 
correct the setback along S 123rd Plaza accordingly. 

18. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.05.02.2 - Please provide the height of the 
proposed structures. 

19. Review and permitting from the FM will likely be required due to the 
proximity of the development to the Millard Airport. This approval will be 
required prior to building permit issuance. 

20. Zoning Ordinance 5.15.05.02.11 - Please depict details on the site plan for 
existing development on adjacent properties within 200 feet. 



21.Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.05.06 - Please include a vicinity map showing 
the general arrangement of streets within an area of one thousand (1,000) 
feet from the boundaries of the proposed planned unit development. 

22. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.05.09 - Please submit copies of any 
restrictive covenants that are to be recorded with respect to the property 
included in the planned development district. 

Holiday Inn CUP 

23. Zoning Ordinance Section 6.05.04 - Please provide a post-construction 
stormwater management plan (PCSMP) inclusive of a drainage report, and 
draft Maintenance Agreement and Easement for each applicable lot and/or 
phase. 

24. Zoning Ordinance Section 6.05.04 - The parking stall count listed in the 
Operating Statement does not coincide with the parking stall count listed on 
the CUP Site Plan. Additionally, the CUP Site Plan includes parking statistics 
for the adjoining lot. Please include only the parking statistics for the subject 
property of the CUP. 

25. General Comment - Please make the following changes to the Existing and 
Proposed Zoning sections of the site plan: 

a. Existing Zoning: C-3 / Gateway Corridor District 
b. Proposed Zoning: C-3 / PUD / Gateway Corridor District 

Residence Inn CUP 

26. Zoning Ordinance Section 6.05.04 - Please provide a post-construction 
stormwater management plan (PCSMP) inclusive of a drainage report, and 
draft Maintenance Agreement and Easement for each applicable lot and/or 
phase. 

27. Zoning Ordinance Section 6.05.04 - The parking stall count listed in the 
Operating Statement does not coincide with the parking stall count listed on 
the CUP Site Plan. Additionally, the CUP Site Plan includes parking statistics 



for the adjoining lot. Please include only the parking statistics for the subject 
property of the CUP. 

28. General Comment - Please make the following changes to the Existing and 
Proposed Zoning sections of the site plan: 

a. Existing Zoning: C-3 / Gateway Corridor District 
b. Proposed Zoning: C-3 / PUD / Gateway Corridor District 

General Development Comments 

29. Design Review - The building design for each of the proposed buildings 
must be reviewed as part of the design review process that is required for 
developments within the Southport East Design Guidelines prior to building 
permit approval. The full design review process will be conducted outside of 
the PUD and CUP approval processes, with the exception of the review of the 
preliminary landscaping plan. Please see the attached comments from the 
City's third-party Design Review Architect regarding the landscaping plan. 

30. Please add parking lot light pole locations to the landscaping plans of the 
PUD/CUP plan sets in order to ensure there are no conflicts with the planting 
plan as presented. 

31. Landscaping plans were submitted in relation to each of the proposed 
hotels, but not for the development as a whole. Please submit a Preliminary 
PUD Landscaping Plan for the entirety of the development that conforms to 
Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and the Southport East Design 
Guidelines. 

32. Although the design review process will be conducted outside of the 
PUD/CUP process, colored versions of the draft elevations are included as 
exhibits within the CUP. Please include colored versions of the draft 
elevations with your next submittal. 

33. A draft of the Conditional Use Permit for each of the proposed hotels will be 
provided upon review of the revised documents. 



Please resubmit 2 paper copies of the Preliminary and Final Plats, PUD and CUP site 
plans, and other supporting documentation requested in this letter (including 
electronic copies) to the City for further review. Please also provide a response 

letter that answers or acknowledges each of the comments contained in this letter. 

A timeline for review by the Planning Commission and City Council will be 
determined based on the timing of the resubmittal and the extent to which the 
issues noted this review have been sufficiently addressed. If you have any 
questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any time. 

Thank you, 

. ' ~ ' 
Christoph'er Sol-berg, AICP 
Deputy Community Development Director 
City of La Vista 
csolberg@cityoflavista.org 
( 402) 593-6400 

cc: 
Justin Hernandez, REV Development 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Cale Brodersen, Associate City Planner - City of La Vista 
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista 
Garrett Delgado, Engineer Assistant - City of La Vista 
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Christopher Solberg

From: Steve Thornburg <sthornburg@papillion.org>
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 10:36 AM
To: Christopher Solberg
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: [EXT] REV Development

Correct, they would lose the parking spaces, that is all.  
 
Steve Thornburg 
City of Papillion | Fire M arshal  
10727 Chandler Rd. La Vista NE 68128 
www.Papillion.org 
 

O :  402-829-1398 | M :  402-943-8266 
 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e‐mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole  
use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential, proprietary, and/or privileged  
information protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not use, copy, or  
distribute this e‐mail message or its attachments. If you believe you have received this e‐mail  
message in error, please contact the sender by reply e‐mail and telephone immediately and destroy all  
copies of the original message. 
 

From: Christopher Solberg <csolberg@cityoflavista.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 10:20 AM 
To: Steve Thornburg <sthornburg@papillion.org> 
Subject: [EXT] RE: [EXT] REV Development 
 
If they add an entrance at that point, in addition to the two existing ones, that would work too, right? The existing point 
on 123rd is the main logical traffic flow to Lot 1. 
 
Christopher Solberg, AICP                                                     
City of La Vista | Deputy Community Development Director 
 

From: Steve Thornburg <sthornburg@papillion.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Christopher Solberg <csolberg@cityoflavista.org> 
Subject: RE: [EXT] REV Development 
 
Chris, 
The code sections for the comment are NFPA 1 18.2.3.3 and IFC D106.3. The IFC appendix is not adopted in La Vista but 
gives guidance on measuring the distance between access points. If the access point moves to the west on 123rd to the 
corner, they meet the separation that would be acceptable.  
 

Papillion 
Feds Like Home 
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Steve Thornburg 
City of Papillion | Fire M arshal  
10727 Chandler Rd. La Vista NE 68128 
www.Papillion.org 
 

O :  402-829-1398 | M :  402-943-8266 
 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e‐mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole  
use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential, proprietary, and/or privileged  
information protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not use, copy, or  
distribute this e‐mail message or its attachments. If you believe you have received this e‐mail  
message in error, please contact the sender by reply e‐mail and telephone immediately and destroy all  
copies of the original message. 
 

From: Christopher Solberg <csolberg@cityoflavista.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 8:47 AM 
To: Steve Thornburg <sthornburg@papillion.org> 
Cc: Cale Brodersen <cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org> 
Subject: [EXT] REV Development 
 
Good Morning Steve, 
 
We are working on the comment letter to REV Development for their proposed PUD in our Southport East area. Can you 
please provide me with the code reference number in relation to your comment (attached) so that I can include it in the 
review letter? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christopher Solberg, AICP                                                     
City of La Vista | Deputy Community Development Director                  
 

402.593.6400 (Office)  
8116 Park View Blvd. | La Vista, NE 68128 
CityofLaVista.org 
 

Accountability | Integrity | Public Service 
 

Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | YouTube 
 
 

  
**This message originated from an External Source. Use caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this 

email.** 
Use the "Phish Alert" button if you think this email is malicious. 

 
 

  
**This message originated from an External Source. Use caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this 

email.** 
Use the "Phish Alert" button if you think this email is malicious. 

Papillion 
Feds Like Home 



 

 

 

PHONE 402.493.4800 
FAX 402.493.7951 

 
1044 North 115th Street, Suite 300 

Omaha, Nebraska 68154-4436 
 

SCHEMMER.COM EMPLOYEE OWNED 

 

 
 

 
June 6, 2023 
 
 
Mr. Chris Solberg 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE  68128 
 
 
RE: Southport East - Port Grace & 123rd Landscape Review - Design Review Letter #1 

 
 
Dear Chris: 
 
This letter shall provide recommendations and/or corrections for the Applicant’s submittal 
containing drawings received on 5/23/2022.  For tracking purposes, I have noted deficiencies in 
the submittal package below, and where appropriate, the corresponding requirements outlined in 
the Southport East Design Guidelines. 
 
General: 
 

1. The following drawings were submitted: 
a. L1.0 Landscape Plan 

2. Additional reviews regarding landscaping will take place at the time of Design Review 
Submission for each building within this PUD with regard to specific requirements 
regarding the softening of areas around dumpster enclosures, screening of utilities, 
screening of mechanical equipment, etc. 

 
Drawings: 
 

1. Landscaping  
i. No site dimensions are included to determine compliance with 6.1.D, 

which requires ten (10) foot wide landscaped, turfed (sodded or seeded) 
and irrigated green space along all interior lot lines shown in Appendix E.  

ii. Per appendix G, the following proposed plants are not included in the 
approved list: 

1. Autumn Blaze Maple 
2. Bloodgood London Plane Tree 
3. Silver Linden 
4. Maney Juniper 
5. Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass 

Revise to comply with Appendix G.  
iii. Per Appendix G, trees shall have a minimum caliper of 3”.  Trees 

proposed on plant schedule have a caliper ranging from 2 to 2.5”.  
Revise to comply with Appendix G.  

 
Please notify the Applicant of the review comments above and request clarification and/or 
resubmittal as the case may be.  Please remind the Applicant to properly date all resubmittals.  
Southport East Design Guideline Requirements not specifically discussed above are in 
compliance but subject to further review pending resubmittal. 
 
 
 

SCH::MM::R 
Design with Purpose. Build with Confidence. 



 

 
 
 
Please feel free to contact me regarding additional clarifications or questions. 
 

(402) 431-6377 direct  
dkerns@schemmer.com 

 
Sincerely, 
 
THE SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

Dan Kerns, AIA, NCARB  
Principal 
Executive Manager, Architecture 
Commercial Market Leader 

~, 
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RIMEL. • 1067.60 
18" RCP (NW) • 1062.29 
36" RCP(NE) • 1061.32 
32" RCP(SW) • 1061.60 

§) :;i~~ ~6~~~E 
12" RCP(SE)=1063.11 

STORM MANHOLE 
RIMEL. • 1066.49 
38" RCP(NW) • 1060.98 
18" RCP(SE) • 1061.!51 
36" RCP(SW)=1061.19 

STORM MANHOLE 
RIMEL.=1061.89 
12"RCP(SE)=10!58.33 
18"RCP(NW)=10!57.-4!5 

STORM MANHOLE 
RIMEL. • 1061.97 
38"RCP(NE) • 105!5.98 
38"RCP(SE) • 10!56.13 
18" RCP(E) • 1057.07 

§) :;i~~ ~~~~~~E 
48" RCP(NE)=10!52.7!5 
38"RCP(SW) • 1053.82 
36" RCP (WNW) • 1053.02 

STORM MANHOLE 
RIMEL. • 1059.29 
36" RCP(ESE)=1053.66 

SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN 
LOTS 1 THRU 3 

BEING A REPLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST LOTS 5 & 6 
A PLATTED AND RECORDED SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, 

TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

"'"' EXISTING OUTDOOR :;~~o~~s~i~:AL INC LOT 1 ~ ~ 
ADVERTISEMENT EASEMENT 12312 PORT GRACE BLVD x-<tO ~ 
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0 FOUND 5/8" REBAR (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
e SET 5/8" REBAR WICAf' L.S. 607 

(M) MEASURED DISTACE 
{P) PLATTED DISTANCE 

BOUNDARY LINE 
--- - - --- PROPOSEDPROPERTYLINE 
--- - - --- EXISTING PROPERTY LINE 

LOTSS,6 

LOTS 1 THRU 3 

DEVELOPER 

DEREK ZIIAMERMAN 
REV DEVELOPMENT 
1000 0 STREET, 
SUITE 102 
LINCOLN, NE 68508 

EXISTING EASEMENT LINE 
EXISTING EASEMENT 
(TO BE VACATED) 

EXISTING ZONING 

ZONING 

C-3 

PROPOSED ZONING 

ZONING 

C-3/PUD 

SURVEYOR 

TERRY ROTHANZL 
OLSSON 
2111 S. 67TH STREET, 
SUITE 200 
OMAHA, NE 68106 

SURVEY CERTIFICATION 

TERRY ROTHANZL, L.S. 

CITY OF LA VISTA PLAT APPROVAL 

o· 25• so· 
SCALE IN FEET 

100' 

EXISTING ZONING MAP 

DESC. 

COMMERCIAL 

DESC. 

COMMERCIAL 

ENGINEER 

BRIAN EMMERICH 
OLSSON 
2111 S. 67TH STREET, 
SUITE 200 
OMAHA, NE 68106 
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SITE KEY NOTES 
CONSTRUCT CURB RAMP PER ADA REGULAllONS AND LOCAL 

@ JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE CITY OF OMAHA 
STANDARD PLATE 500-82. 

INSTALL ADA PARKING STALL AND ASSOOATED STRIPING AND 
@ SIGNAGE PER ADA REGULAllONS AND LOCAL JURISDICllONAL 

REQUIREMENTS. 

@ :~gp~g~~L AtARl:gli~s5~~LLE RREi~~E:~~T~~A REGULATIONS 

INSTALL 4-INCH WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPING. PAINT SHALL 
@ MEET OR EXCEED OTY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 

(TYP.) 

INSTALL 4-INCH WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPING AT 45', 2-FEET 
© O.C. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA 

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS {TYP.) 

® g~Ni~:~;.T s~A~tRciH~~~~·c5g3.:>6~~WALK. REFERENCE CITY 

@ ~~~~~~-T 6-INCH THICK STANDARD DUTY P.C. CONCRETE 

@ ~~~Sd~~g~E~l~;~E~~~. ENTRANCE APRON HEAVY DUTY 

(D g~Ng~~;.T s\~~~~-D 1~'5,~A~o~~t ANO GUTTER PER CITY 

TRASH ENCLOSURE. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. 
Q) CONSTRUCT HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT APRON AS SHOWN ON 

PLAN. 
INSTALL STOP SIGN PER MUTCD STANDARDS AND PER CITY 

® OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATES 906-03 AND 906-04. 
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET. 

© ~l:~~~~:L E~r~~p Lt~f Tig~~~1zi~Ff~6N~Eo~~.CHITECTURAL 

INSTALL 24-INCH WHITE CROSSWALK PAVEMENT STRIPING. 
@ REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED 

CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICAllONS {TYP.) 

CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL WllH RAIUNG WHERE REQUIRED 
PER CODE. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL 
PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY RETAINING WALL DESIGNS WHICH 
SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A REGISTERED 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE 

@ WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL OF FINAL WALL 
MATERIAL TYPE, STYLE AND COLOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCllON. 
ALL FINAL WALL DESIGNS, PLANS AND MATERIAL INFORMATION 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT ENGINEER FOR 
DOCUMENTAllON PURPOSES ONLY. FINAL DESIGN TO BE 
PROVIDED ON PERMIT PLANS. 

@ tfTr.tit1-s~~~~.AST CONCRETE 'M-IEEL STOP. REFERENCE 

® CONSTRUCT P.C. CONCRETE FLUME. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET. 

@ PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT MONUMENT SIGN. 

® ~T~M~~r:cttRAWriA[~~~~~-T. ARCHITECT TO COORDINATE 

@ LIGHT POLE AND BASE. REFERENCE SITE LIGHTING PLAN. 

CONSTRUCTED KEYED JOINT PER CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD 
(D PLATE 501-01. 2'-6• NO 5. TIE BARS TO BE PROVIDED AT 3' 

ON CENTER. 

@ ~t~~~~g~ ~~~~ ~E~~ ;~~N~~A~~ 0-INCH OVER 6-FEET. 

(2) CONSTRUCT STEPS WllH RAILING. 

= - ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE BACK OF CURB 
- ALL RADII ARE 3' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 

TYPICAL PARKING STALLS ARE 9'X18' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 
- ALL ADA STALLS ARE 8'X18' 

ADA LOADING ZONES ARE 5'X18' OR 8'X18' FOR VAN ACCESSIBLE 

SITE INFORMATION TABLE 
LEGAL DESCRIPllON: 

EXISTING ZONING: 

PROPOSED ZONING: 

SElBACKS: 

FRONT YARD: 

SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT 15 LOTS 1, 2, 3 
SE 1/4 SEC 18 TWN 14N RNG 12 

C-3/GATEWAY CORRIDOR DISTRICT 

C-3/PUD/GATEWAY CORRIDOR DISTRICT 

25•-o· 

FRONT YARD: {PARKING 50'-0" 
PRESENT IN FRONT 
YARD) 

SIDE YARD: 15'-0" 

REAR YARD: 15'-o· 

BUILDING COVERAGE: 15X 

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: 62,i; 

BUILDING HEIGHT: 70'-o• MAX 

PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 

REQUIRED: {LOT 1} 119 STALLS (1 PER RENTAL UNIT; 119 
UNITS; 5 STORIES; REQUIRES 119 STAL.LS} 

PROVIDED: {LOT 1} ON-SITE PARKING: 151 STALLS {10.7 CARS 
PER 1,000 Sf) 

REQUIRED: {LOT 2} 112 STALLS (1 PER RENTAL UNIT; 112 
UNITS; 5 STORIES; REQUIRES 112 STALLS} 

PROVIDED: {LOT 2} ON-SITE PARKING: 113 STALLS {4.8 CARS 
PER 1,000 SF} 

REQUIRED: {LOT 3} 53 STALLS (1 PER 200 SF; 10456 SF; 
REQUIRES 53 STALLS) 

PROVIDED: {LOT 3} ON-SITE PARKING: 116 STALLS {11.1 CARS 
PER 1,000 SF} 

TOTAL REQUIRED: 284 STALLS 

TOTAL PROVIDED: 380 STALLS 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 

REQUIRED: (LOT 1) 

PROVIDED: {LOT 1} 

REQUIRED: {LOT 2} 

PROVIDED: {LOT 2} 

REQUIRED: {LOT 3} 

PROVIDED: {LOT 3} 

REQUIRED: 

PROVIDED: 

6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL} 

6 {INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL) 

5 {INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL) 

5 {INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL) 

5 {INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL} 

5 {INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL} 

16 {INCLUDING 3 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS) 

16 {INCLUDING 3 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS) 

o· 15• 30• 
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GRADING INFORMATION TABLE 
AREA CONTOURS REPRESENT CONTRACTOR TO GRADE TO 

LEGEND STREETS/INTERNAL FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS 
DRIVES SLAB) FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS) 

- - -10XX- - - EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR 

- - -10XX- - - EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR 

---10XX--- PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR 

PARKING LOT PAVED FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS 
AREAS SLAB) FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS) 

---10XX--- PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR SUBGRADE (REF. 

BUILDING AREAS 
FINISHED GROUND (FINISHED ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR 
FLOOR ELEV.) FLOOR SLAB AND SUBBASE 

THICKNESS) 

ALL OTHER 6" BELOW CONTOURS (FOR 
NON-PAVED/ FINISHED GROUND 

TOPSOIL)• NON-BUILDING AREAS 

"' NOTE: AFTER COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF MASS GRADING BY ENGINEER, ENTIRE 
SITE SHALL RECEIVE 6" l.ilN. OF TOPSOIL FOR FINAL SEEDING AND STABILIZATION. 

NOTES 

1.CONTOURS REPRESENT TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION IN PAVED AREAS 
AND FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION IN NON-PAVED AREAS, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. 

2.CONTRACTOR SHALL PRO'vlDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM 
ALL BUILDING AND GARAGE PAD AREAS AND PAVEMENTS .. 

3.REFERENCE THE GRADING INFORMATION TARI E FOR CONTOUR 
INFORMATION. 

4.REFERENCE THE FIi i Pl ACFMENT / COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS 
IA8LE. FOR MINIMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS FOR 
VARIOUS AREAS OF THE PROJECT. 

5.CONTOURS ARE SHO'ffl,I AT 2' INTERVALS FOR BOTH EXISTING 
AND PROPOSED. 

6.DEVELOPMENT ON PRIVATE LOTS CREATING MORE lHAN 5,00D 
SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
VEHICULAR TRAVEL AND PARKING SHALL PROVIDE ON-SITE 
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES FOR WATER QUALITY AS 
REQUIRED BY SECTION 154.19 OF THE LA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE 
AND SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE 
SECTIONS OF THE OMAHA REGIONAL STORM WATER DESIGN 
MANUAL, SUCH WATER QUALITY FACULTIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
BY BRIXMOR PROPERTY GROUP. MANAGEMENT OF THE 2-YEAR 
STORM RUNOFF PEAK FLOWS WILL BE PRO'vlDED BY THE CITY 
O'ffl,IED FACILITIES. 

( 

o· 1s· 30• 
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DIVISION 26 - ELECJRICALSPECIFICATIQNS 

SECTION 260100 - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

ALI. REQUIREMENTS UNDER DIVISION ONE AND THE GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS OF 
THESE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BEA PART OF THIS SECTION. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 
TO BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR. W ITH ALL ITS CONTENTS/>S TO REQUIREMENTS WHICH AFFECT THIS 
DIVISION OR SECTION. THE WORK REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION INCLUDES ALL MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT. 
APPLIANCES. AND LABOR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE ENTIRE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY THE DRAWINGS 

~~cS:~~:~~~ND~J~~~~i~~~:~~E=i~Ti EBriu~~~~~6~1~~CU TATE EA.CH SYSTEMS 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERSONALLY INSPECT THE SITE OF THE PROPOSED WORK AND BECOME FULLY 
INFORMED AS TO THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE DONE. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL NOT 
BE CONSIDERED SUFFICIENT JUSTIFICATION TO REQUEST OR OBTAIN EXTRA COMPENSATION OVER AND 

ALL MATERIAL AND APPARATUS SHALL BE NEW AND IN FIRST a.ASS CONDITION. ALL MATERIAL AND 
APPARATUS SHALL HAVE MARKINGS ORA NAMEPLATE IDENTIFYING TI-,E MANUFACTURERAND PROVIDING 
SUFFICIENT REFERENCE TO ESTABLISH QUALITY, SIZE AND CAPACITY ALL WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF 
THE FINEST POSSIBLE BY EXPERIENCED MECHANICS OF TI-IE PROPER TRADE. IN GENERAL, ALL MATERIALS 
AND EQUIPMENT SHAU. BE OF COMMERCIAL SPECIFICATION GRADE IN QUALITY. LIGHT DUTY AND 
RESIDENTIAL TYPE EQUIPMENT WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE. ALL HOISTS, SCAFFOLDS, STAGING, RUNWAYS. 

~~~l3~~~~l~~~~B~ ~~~~~~~~~E~~~E~~~g~~~~~ ~~~EB~\~~~c:AN~RK 
MAINTAINED IN CLEAN CONDITION. AND PROTECTED FROM WEATHER, MOISTURE, AND PHYSICAi. DAMAGE. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTI-7ER CONTRACTORS ANO SUBCONTRACTORS 
SO THAT VARIOUS COMPONENTS OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS WILL BE INSTALLED AT THE PROPER TIME, 
WILL FIT THE AVAILABLE SPACE AND WILL ALLOW PROPER SERVICE ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO AACHITECTURAL. STRUCTURAi. AND CIVIL DRAWINGS AND TO RELEVANT 
EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF CLEAR.SPACES. THE CONTRACTOR SI-W.L MAKE 

~~g~~N~ ~e~~i'fN ~~~~~N~~~~~~;;.:~g 1~T~~ES~N~EMBERS: AND TO FACILITATE 

SUBMIT ELECTONIC VERSION OF SHOP DRAWINGS AND PRODUCT DATA ON ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 
TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR 

TITLE EACH DRAWING WITH PROJECT NAME AND NUMBER; IDENTIFY EACH ELEMENT OF DRAWINGS BY 
REFERENCE TO SHEET NUMBER AND DETAIL. OR SCHEDULE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

SEQUENTIALLY NUMBERSUBMITTALS ACCORDING THEIR SPECIFICATION SECTION NUMBER REVISED 
SUBMITTALS SHOULD INCLUDE ORIGINAL NUMBER AND A SEQUENTIAL ALPHABETIC SUFFIX. 

CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER SI-W.L REVIEW AND STAMP AND SIGN SUBMITTALS PRIOR TO TRANSMITTAL; 
DETERMINE AND VERIFY FIELD MEASUREMENTS. FIELD CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA. MANUFACTURERS 
CATALOG NUMBERS ANO CONFORMANCE OF SUBMITTAL WITH REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS. IDENTIFY IN WRITING AT TIME OF SUBMITTAL OF 1'JN DEVIATIONS FROM REQUIREMENTS OF 

MARKl'JN FEATURES/OPTIONS BEING PROVIDED. DELETE OR PUT A LINE THROUGH FEATURES/OPTIONS 
THAT ARE NOT BEING PROVIDED. 

DO NOT FABRICATE OR ORDER PRODUCTS OR BEGIN WORK THAT REQUIRES SUBMITTALS UNTIi.APPROVAL 
OF SUBMITTAL 

APPROVAL OF EQUIPMENT DOES NOT CONSTRUE APPROVAL OF EQUIPMENT, COMPONENTS, ETC. THAT NO 
INFORMATION IS FURNISHED TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

~~:g~~I!~~:: ::~g:~~l~~A~:.:'~~~06-!~LJ~~~~~~~~~K)~:.~~~HOP 

ENGINEER. 

SUBSTITUTIONS 

THE OWNER SHALL BE THE SOLE AND FINAL JUDGE AS TO THE SUITABILITY OF ITEMS SUBSTITUTED FOR 
THOSE SPECIFIED. REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED NO LATER THAN TEN (10) DAYS 

~~~N~;~~t!DsA~g~F~~g g:E •• ~ts~~~~~:r~~ IS NOT GRANTED, EQUIPMENT SHALL BE 

THE ENTR E COST OF ALL CHANGES OF ANY TYPE DUE TO SUBSTITIJTIONS FOR MATERIALS SPECIFIED 
SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE OVi'NERAND SHALL REIMBURSE OTI-7ER 
TRADES OF ADDITIONAi. COST DUE TO SUBSTITUTION. 

REQUEST CONSTITUTES A REPRESENTATION THAT CONTRACTOR: 
1. HAS INVESTIGATED PROPOSED PRODUCT AND DETERMINED THAT IT MEETS OR EXCEEDS, IN ALL 

~SP~~•PS:ci'Si~~E~fiER~~~ARRANTY FOR SUBSTlnJTION AS FOR SPECIFIED PRODUCT 

~() BE~~~~~:~11:-fti~ ~~~~~I.ION AND MAKE OTHERCf-lANGES THAT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR WORK 

4. WA r-/ES CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS OR TIME EXTENSION THAT MAY SUBSEQUENTlYBECOME 
APPARENT. 
(I WILL REIMBURSE OWN ER FOR REVIEW OR REDESIGN SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH RE-APPROVAL BY 
AUTHORITIES. 
SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED WHEN THEY ARE INDICATED OR IMPLIED ON SHOP DRAWING OR 
PRODUCT DATA SUBMITTALS WITHOUT SEPARATE WRITTEN REQUEST, OR WHEN ACCEPTANCE WILL 
REQUIRE SUBSTANTIAL REVISION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

:~~~~~~f ~ ~~~~ 1~:~~(,81~6~~: ~~~EY~~~~i:~~~=TE~~~6~~~R 
PARTS OF THE SITE FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO SCALE DIMENSIONS 
DETERMINE EXACT LOCATIONS BY JOB ME/>SUREMENTS, BY CHECKING THE REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER 

=~~~ !~~~~~,tDG ~0Ec~~~~i~1~~~~;;E~H;HcE~~~~1:~~~~~~LD RESPONSIBLE 

ORDINANCES AND CODES 

CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE. WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALi. COMPLY WITH NATIONAL FIRE 

~~~~C~~NO:i~~~T~~~ g~:~~~;\~~c~PL~~~~GR~~i~~~~~l~~E~ -:i~~E 
UTL ITIES AND MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS AFFECTED BY CONNECTION OF SERVICES OBTAIN AND PAY FOR 
AI..L PERMITS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FORANYVIOI.ATION OF THE LAW 
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL NECESSARY SIGNAL LIGHTS AND GUARDS FOR THE SAFETY OF THE 
PUBLIC. 

AD..nJSTING, ALIGNING AND TESTING 

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ON THIS PROJECT FURNISHED UNDER TI-7IS DIVISION AN DALL ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY OTHERS SHAU. BE ADJUSTED, ALIGNED A ~D TESTED FOR PROPER OPERATION 
BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. COMPLETE WIRING SYSTEMS SHALL BE FREE FROM SHORT CIRCUITS. 

GUARANTEE AGAINST DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP A ND MATERIAL FORA PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM DATE 
OF FINAL PAYMENT. GUA RANTEE SHALL INCLUDE MATERIAL TO BE REPLACED AND ALL LABOR REQUIRED 

SECTION 260526 - ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND GROUNDING 

SEE DRAWINGS FOR TYPE. SIZE. VOLTAGE, PHASE, AND RELATED REQUIREMENTS. 

GROUNDING 

THE ELECTRICAi.. SERVICE AND SIMILAR CONDUCTING SURFACES IN THIS CONTRACT WHICH REQUIRE 
GROUNDING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED BYTI-7IS CONTRACTOR IN A 
THOROUGH AND EFFICIENT MANNER IN CONFORMANCE TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. ALL 
CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE SEPARATE GREEN GROUND CONDUCTOR ROUTED WITH PHASE CONDUCTORS 

SECTION26()519-WIRE 

ALL WIRE SHALL HAVE COPPER CONDUCTORS, WITH U.L. LABEL, A ND 600VOLT INSULATION. ALL WIRE 

:~~~~~i~~~:tAti~~~iEE:~~~~~L~l:~~!~R~EA~~•,.1~~~::::,,;'f~HETYPE 
Tf-lWN ORXHHW, BOTH WITH STRANDED CONDUCTORS. ALL WIRE#10 AWGAND SMALLER SHALL BE TYPE 
Tf-lWN (WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS. OR IN CONDUIT BELOW GRADE OR SLAB) OR THHN (DRY LOCATIONS 

~:.~~..□T~~v.~i~~E11:T~~~THR~~~i~~~:!VEALs~~~~~~~N~=~s~~;~; 
TYPE, SIZE AND NUMBER AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISHED SPECIFIED FUNCTION 

WIRINGINSTAUATION 

AI..L WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT RACEWAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED HEREIN. AI..L 
CONDUIT RUNS SHOWN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. EXACT LOCATIONS SI-IAL.L BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. ALL 
RACEWAYS SHALL BE SIZED PER THEN.EC. NO CONDUIT SMALLER THAN 1" SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR 

:: ~;~~~
1
1~~T~l:l:~R:~ :t ::i~:2 ~~~~~~i~~:ru~~~~~y~~~ g~~:~~ ~:OVE 

INSTALLED IN RIGID STEEL CONDUIT. ALL EXTERIOR UNDERGROUND WIRING TO BE INSTALLED IN RIGID 
P.V.C. CONDUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

ALL WIRE AND CABLE IN CONDUIT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT TAPS OR SPLICES. ALL SPLICES OR 
TAPS SHALL OCCUR IN APPROVED BOXES A ND ENCLOSURES AND SHALL BE KEPT TO THE MINIMUM 

:~;l~~sA:i~~~L1~~~:i~t~~~~o~g~DERLESS CONNECTORS. ALL SPLICES, TAPS, 

ALL MATERIALS USED TO TERMINATE, SPLICE OR TAP CONDUCTORS SI-W.L BE DESIGNED FOR, PROPERLY 
SIZED FOR. A ND U.L. LISTED FOR THE SPECIFIC APPLICATION AND CONDUCTORS INVOLVED. AND SHALL BE 
INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. USING THE 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMl"'NDED TOOLS 

WHERE WIRE IS INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED, BUT THE CONNECTION IS INDICATED 'FIJTURE" OR "BY 
OTH ERS", CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET OF "PIGTA IL" ATTI-E BOX. TAPE THE ENDS OF 
THE CONDUCTORS, AND COVER THE BOX. 

CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE INSULATION OF THE PROPER COLOR TO MATCH NEC COLOR CODE SYSTEM 
AND IN THE TABLE BELOW. IN LARGER WIRE SIZES WHERE PROPERLY COLORED INSULATION IS NOT 
AVAILABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE VINYL PLASTIC ELECTRICAL TAPE OF TI-,E APPROPRIATE COLOR 
AROUND EACH CABLE AT ALL TERMINATION POINTS, JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES. 

SYSTEM VOLTAGE, CONDUCTOR TYPE, COLOR 
208Y/120 
BLACK PI-IASE A 
RED PHASEB 
BLUE PI-IASEC 
WHITE NEUTRAL 
GREEN EQUIPMENT GROUND 

ALL TERMINAL BLOCKS AND WIRE TERMINALS FOR CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE PROPERLY NUMBERED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION WITH VINYL STICK-ON MARKERS OR EQUIVALENT. 

ALL RECEPTACLE AND NON-LIGHTING EQUIPMENT BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE AN EQUIPMENT GROUND 
~~CTOR INST Al.LED IN THE BRANCH CIRCUIT RACEWAY, SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC TABLE 

SECTION 260533 - RACEWAYS 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED EXCEPT WI-ERE On-ERWISE NOTED. ALL CONDUIT RUN 

=~i~gi~~:i :i;L~~E~~~ i~E~L ;~~~~E~~~~l~~~~H~~;2:~~~~ WHERE 
APPROVED BY LOCAL CODE. 

CONDUIT INSTALLATION 

ALL CONDUIT RUNS SHOWN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN THE FE LD. 
ALL RACEWAYS SHALL BE SIZED PER T I-E N.EC. NO CONDUIT SMAl.l_ER THAN 1" SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR 
POWER DISTRIBUTION WIRING 

V ERTICAL FEEDER CONDUITS SHALL BE SECURELY CLAMPED TO STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS ATTACHED 
TO STRUCTURE. CABLE CLAMPS SHAU. BE INSTALLED FOR SUPPORT OF VERTICAL FEEDERS WHERE 
REQUIRED. CONDUIT SUPPORTS SHALL BE ADO ED WITHIN 12" ATOJ\E END OF ALL BENDS 

CONDUIT ENDS SHALL BE REAMED BEFORE INSTALLATION AND ALL CONDUIT SHALi. BE THOROUGHLY 
CLEANED BEFORE INSTALLATION AND KEPT CLEAN AFTER INSTALLATION. OPENINGS AND BOXES SI-W.L BE 
PLUGGED OR COVERED AS REQUIRED TO KEEP CONDUIT CLEAN DURING CONSTRUCTION AND ALI. 
CONDUIT SHALL BE FISHED CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS BEFORE THE PULLING OF WIRES. ALL CONDUIT 
SHALL BE OF AMPLE SIZE FOR PULLING OF WIRE AND SHAI..L NOT BE SMALLER THAN CODE REQUIREMENTS 
AND NOT LESS THAN 1" IN SIZE. 

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY WORK 
DAMAGED SHALL BE RE PAIRED TO MEET ENGINEER'S APPROVAL WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE 
OWNER. 

INSTALL A PULL WIRE IN EACH EMPTY CONDUIT WHICH IS LEFT BY TI-E CONTRACTOR FOR INSTAl.lATION 
OF WIRES OR CABLES BY OTHERS. 

MAKE ALL JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS IN A MANNER WHICH WILL INSURE MECHANICAL STRENGTH AND 
ELECTRICAL. CONTINUITY. 

WHERE CONDUITS ENTER BOXES, THEY S1-W.L BE RIGIDLY CLAMPED TO THE BOX BY A BUSHING ON THE 
INSIDE A ND A LOCKNUT ON THE OUTSIDE. A ND CONDUIT SHALL ENTER TI-,E BOX SQUARELY. BUSHINGS 

~~sKNi;:1!~~~~:D~~~:D~~"e~~~~iG~~=:~~~i~~~:Jttffo~=;~ 
OR MOISTURE. 

SECTION 266600 - EXTERIOR LIGHTING 

FURNISH A ND INSTALL A COMPLETE SITE LIGHTING SYSTEM. WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO 
CONCRETE BASES, METAL BOLT COVERS, POLES, LUMINAIRES, MOUNTING HARDWARE. CONDUIT, WIRING 
SYSTEM. A ND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS. 

POLES SHALL BE ANCHOR BASE TYPE FABRICATED OF HIGH STRENGTH STEEL WITH A4" x e· GASKETED 
HAND HOLE AT BASE OF POLE. FACTORY FINISH SHALL BE ELECTROSTATICAU. Y APPLIED POWDER COAT 
FINISH, COi.OR AS INDICATED IN THE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE. 

POLE SHALL BE NON-BREAKAWAY TYPE, ROUND DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND 90 MPH WINDS WITH A GUST 

~~~~~'.!i'.fu~~~-PH, MINIMUM. POLE MANUFACTURER SHALL BEAS RECOMMENDED BY LUMINAIRE 

LUMINAIRES SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN SCHEDULE. PRIOR A PPROVAL REQUIRED FOR SUBSTITUTION 
ALONG WITH PHOTOMETRIC PLAN. 

HORIZONTAL LIGHTING CALCULATIONS 

AS~ I SYMBOL I AVERAG E I MAXIMUM I MINIMUM 

PARKING 

NOTES: 
1. CALCULATION VALUES ARE IN FOOTCANDLES. 
2. CALCULATIONPOINTSAREATGRADEONTHEHORIZONTAL PLANE. 

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE 

EML25 FLT B3LED 525MA 4K R2 GCF MVOLT QSM DSPA 63-LED, 525mA, TYPE II 

(2) EML25 FLT e3LED 525MA 4K R3 GCF MVOLT QSM DSPA (2) 63-LED, 525mA, TYPE 111 

SCHEDULE KEYNOTES· 

~- ~~~il~~~~;;iE~~~;~~~~;~s"ND SITE DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR SOUTHPORT DEVELOPMENT IN LA VISTA. NE (APPENDIX I - SITE LIGHTING-PARKING LOT LIGHTS) 

POLE - VALMONT CATALOG NO. #CQS 6 BS EF HT 300 PQ SC FP RAL7042 
BASE COVER -VALMONT CATALOG NO. #BC AFC H SC FP RAL6009 
SINGLE ARM - VALMONT CATALOG NO. #PTS PA2 1 E2 VSCASC SSC FP RAL6009 
DUAL ARM -VAi.MONT CATALOG NO. IIPTS PA2 2 E2 VSC Af?£ SSC FP RAL6000 
FITTER - VALMONT CATALOG NO. #BHC QSM DSPARAl.7042 

LIGHTING CALCULATIONS LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE 

--0 SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE 

--0 S2 SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE 

0-0 S3 SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE 

63,LED, 525mA, TYPE 11 EHL16_63LED_525MA_4K_R3_GCF_MVOLT_ANBKilS 

63,LED, ~25mA, TYPE I EML.25XX63LED525MA4KGCF R2460XXXXX. ies 

(2) 63-LED, 525mA. TYPE 111 (2) EM16 63LED i525MA <IK R3 GCF MVOLT ANBK.ln 

LIGHTING FOUNDATION DATA 

CONCRETECLASS"<l7B-3000" 
REINFORCING STEEL: GRADE 60 

BOLTCIRCLEDIA.,PER 
POLE tMNAFACTURER 

FURNISH AND INSTALL IN-LINE 
BA LLAST FUSES IN BUSSMANN 
"TRON" WEATHERPROOF FUSE 
HOLDERS#HEBWITHIIKTI( 
FUSES. FUSE EACH LUMINAIRE 
SEPARATELY(SIZE 51'1.MAX.) 

GROUNDROO 
5Jll"X1D'-O"MIN.COPPER 
CLAD ONE PIECE 

NO.<I BARS EQUAL.LY 
SPACEDMAX.12"0.C. 

6"ATTHEPOLE 
LOCATIONS BEHIND 
THE RETA INING WALL 

@:a'..~~~ING LOT RAISED CONCRETE FOUNDATION 

NUMBER 

SL0.1 

SL1.1 

MVOLT 30'-0". SEE SCHEDULE KEYNOTE 2 FOR POLE ASSEMBLY 

12,363 

8,651 

24,706 

30'-0", SEE SCHEDUI.E KEYNOTE 2 FOR POLE ASSEMBLY 

NOTES1,2 

20. AI'PENUIX I, Site Lightiil.g - Parki11i:- Lot Light, 

COLOR 

AWMINUM 

COLOR 

ALUMIMUU 

COLOR 

~l'<,,t 
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20.Al'l'ENDIXI: SiteLJthting-P~gLotU1:hts 

ALUMINUM 

OOLoe 

ALUM\MUM 

COLOR 
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LIEN HOLDER CONSENT 

THE UNDERSIGNED HOLDER OF THAT CERTAIN LIEN AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY 
DESCRIBED IN THE PLAT KNOWN AS SOUTHPORT EAST REPL.AT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3 
(HEREINAFTER "PLAT"), SAID LIEN BEING RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF 

fHEEE~E~~F~~:~~i~t~i;E;~::~~c~~~i~~~~~~ ~~□~1c~A=T1~o~N~O~F~A7.N=D---
SUBORDINATE THE LIEN TO ANY UTILITY (SEWER, WATER, ELECTRIC, CABLE TV, 
TELEPHONE, NATURAL GAS) EASEMENTS, OR STREETS OR ROADS, PEDESTRIAN WAY 
EASEMENTS, AND ACCESS EASEMENTS AND RELINQUISHMENTS OF ACCESS, DEDICATED 
TO THE PUBLIC, ALL AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT, BUT NOT OTHERWISE. THE UNDERSIGNED 
CONFIRMS THAT IT IS THE HOLDER OF THE LIEN AND HAS NOT ASSIGNED THE LIEN TO 
ANY OTHER PERSON. 

(NAME OF LIEN HOLDER) 

BY: ____________ _ 

{PRINT THE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL) 

TITLE: _____________ _ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF _______ ) 

)SS 
COUNTY OF _______ ) 

ON THE DAY, OF ~~~--~2023, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED 
NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY 
PERSONALLY APPEARED, 

_________________ ,, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE 

IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND 
ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED 
AS SAID _____ ~ 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND 2023 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT I FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT 
AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED 
IN THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE. 

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER DATE 

APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 

THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS APPROVED BY 

THE LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION, 

ON THIS DAY OF ___________ , 2023. 

CHAIRPERSON, LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION 

ACCEPTANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 

THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN. LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS 
APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

MAYOR 

ATTEST 
CITY CLERK 

REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 

THIS PLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN. LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS REVIEWED BY THE 
SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ON THIS DAY OF ________ , 2023. 

SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 

o' 

SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN 
LOTS 1 THRU 3 

BEING A REPLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST LOTS 5 & 6 
A PLATTED AND RECORDED SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, 

TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

DEDICATION 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE. REV DEVELOPMENT. OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY 
DESCRIBED IN THE CERTIFICATION OF SURVEY AND EMBRACED WITHIN THE PLAT, HAVE CAUSED SAID 
LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NUMBERED AS SHOWN, SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER 
KNOWN AS SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3, AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE 
THE DISPOSITION OF OUR PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT. PERPETUAL EASEMENTS SHALL BE 
GRANTED TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT AND ANY TELECOMMUNICATIONS ENTITY OR OTHER 
CORPORATION TRANSMITTING COMMUNICATION SIGNALS AUTHORIZED TO USE THE CITY STREETS, TO 
ERECT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RENEW POLES, WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, AND OTHER 
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S85°23'28"E 312.4S'(M&PJ 
312.45' r------

S86o24'24"E 301.08'(MJ, 301.00'(PJ- - - -- - - - - , 
6'.s-.,0 

I I 
SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND THE RECEPTION ON, OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A 
(5') FIVE-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE BOUNDARY LOT LINES, AN {8') 
EIGHT-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF ALL INTERIOR LOTS. NO 
PERMANENT BUILDINGS OR RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME 
MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR 
LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED, AND WE DO FURTHER 
GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT OF OMAHA AND BLACK 
HILLS/NEBRASKA GAS UTILITY, LLC, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, INSTALL, OPERATE, 
MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RENEW, PIPELINES, HYDRANTS, VALVES AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO 
EXTEND THEREON PIPES FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF GAS AND WATER ON, THROUGH, UNDER AND 
ACROSS A (5') FIVE-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL STREETS. NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS OR 
RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR 
GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE 
WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED. 
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SCALE IN FEET 
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LOT1 

353.19' 

\ 
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\ 

LOT2 
2.79AC. 

\ 
0 

• (M) 
(P) 

(XX0 XX'XX",XX.XX') 

~ 

NOTES 

1. ALL INTERNAL LINES ARE RADIAUPERPENDICULAR UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED AS NON-RADIAL (NR). 

2. ALL INTERNAL ANGLES ARE 90° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 
3. ANGLES MEASURED ADJACENT TO CURVES ARE MEASURED TO 

THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE. 
4. NO DIRECT ACCESS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONTO GILES ROAD. 

:e~. 
I 

(S53'16'22"E 
21.50') 

CB--{N36' 
CH• (29. I 

R=460.00'(M&P) 
L=30.90'(M), 30.91 '(P) 
T=15.45' 
CB=S38°46'1 S"W 

21.50' WIDE PERMANENT 
SIDEWALK EASEMENT 

FOUND 5/8" REBAR (UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED) 

SET 5/8" REBAR W/CAP L.S. 607 
MEASURED DIST ACE 
PLATTED DISTANCE 
EASEMENT BEARING & DISTANCE 
BOUNDARY LINE 
PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE 
PERMANENT EASEMENT LINE 
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE 
EXISTING EASEMENT LINE 
EXISTING EASEMENT 
(TO BE VACATED) 

\ 

' "·~/ ,//' 
/ 

C/89' ~ 
IN WITNESS HEREOF, WE DO SET OUR HANDS 

REV DEVELOPMENT 

I 
I 

I 

R=290.13'(M&P) 
L=273.47'(M), 273.55'(P) 
T=147.85' 
CB=S13°34'18"W 
CH=263.46' 
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JUSTIN HERNANDEZ 
PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

STATEOF _______ ~ss 
COUNTY OF _______ ) 

ON THE DAY, OF·======2023, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY 
COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY PERSONALLY APPEARED. PATRICK J. KERRIGAN. KNOWN BY ME 
TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE 
EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED AS SAID MANAGER. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND 2023 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

EXISTING EASEMENTS 

A. EXISTING OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT EASEMENT - TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EASEMENT CONTAINED IN REPORT OF APPRAISERS 
FILED MAY 17, 1965, IN BOOK 35, PAGE 182, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

\ B. 
{ALL LOTS) (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY) (AS SHOWN ON DRAWING) 
16.5' EXISTING AT&T EASEMENT - TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT 
AGREEMENT FILED JUNE 14, 2000, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2000-14337, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
{AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY) (AS SHOWN ON DRAWING) 

c. 
D. 
E. 

PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT, FILED AUGUST 13, 2001, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-25417, OFFICIAL RECORDS, 
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
EASEMENT, FILED FEBRUARY 4, 2011, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-03819, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA. 
PERMANENT 20' WIDE STORM SEWER EASEMENT FROM SOUTHPORT EAST FINAL PLAT FILED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162. 
PERMANENT STORM SEWER EASEMENT FROM SOUTHPORT EAST FINAL PLAT FILED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162. 
DEDICATED UTILITY EASEMENT FROM SOUTHPORT EAST FINAL PLAT FILED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162. 

EXISTING EASEMENTS (TO BE VACATED) 

F. 

G. 

PERMANENT INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT, SANITARY SEWER AND STORM SEWER EASEMENT AND UTILITIES COMPANIES EASEMENT - EASEMENTS AS 
SET FORTH ON THE PLAT AND CONTAINED IN THE DEDICATION OF SOUTHPORT EAST FILED SEPTEMBER 9, 2001, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162 OFFICIAL 
RECORDS. 
{AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY) (AS SHOWN ON DRAWING) 
DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE, FILED JULY 26, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-28114, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE, FILED JULY 26, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-28115, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT. FILED JULY 26, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-28116, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT. FILED JULY 26, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-28117, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
RELEASE OF SANITARY SEWER AND STORM SEWER EASEMENT. FILED AUGUST 16, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-31715, OFFICIAL 
RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF PLAT AND DEDICATION, FILED APRIL 11, 2005, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-11171, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY 
COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF PLAT AND DEDICATION, FILED APRIL 11, 2005, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-11172, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY 
COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT. FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2006, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2006-05524, OFFICIAL RECORDS. SARPY COUNTY. 
NEBRASKA. 
DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE, FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2006, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2006-05525, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE, FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2006, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2006-05526, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

RELEASE OF STORM SEWER EASEMENT, FILED MARCH 26, 2007, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-08731,OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY. 
NEBRASKA. (ALL LOTS) 
30' WIDE INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT - TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT FILED AUGUST 16, 2002, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 
2002-31713, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. (LOTS 5 AND 6 SOUTHPORT EAST) {AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY) (AS SHOWN ON DRAWING) 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION 

I, TERRY L. ROTHANZL, A NEBRASKA REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 607, DULY REGISTERED UNDER THE LAND SURVEYOR'S REGULATION ACT, DO HEREBY 
STATE THAT I HAVE PERFORMED A SURVEY OF THE LAND DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT; THAT SAID PLAT ISA TRUE DELINEATION OF SAID SURVEY 
PERFORMED PERSONALLY OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION; THAT SAID SURVEY WAS MADE WITH REFERENCE TO KNOWN AND RECORDED MONUMENTS 
MARKED AS SHOWN AT ALL CORNERS, ANGLE POINTS, AND ENDS OF ALL CURVES ON THE BOUNDARY AND ON THE LOTS IN THE SUBDIVISION TO BE KNOWN 
AS SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3 BEING A REPLAT OF LOTS 5 & 6, SOUTHPORT EAST, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS, AS SURVEYED, PLATTED, AND 
RECORDED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, AND TO THE 
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS TRUE, CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND SURVEYOR'S REGISTRATION ACT IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF 
THIS SURVEY. ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE R RESENTED IN U.S. SURVEY FEET AND DECIMALS OF A FOOT, CONTAINING 7.12 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

1-11-2023 
DATE 
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Conceptual Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan 

 

Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 1 

PCSMP Number:  TBD 

Subdivision Name: Southport East Replat 15 

Total Site Acreage: 2.37 acres 

Acreage Draining to Underground Detention: 2.37 acres 

Required Water Quality Treatment Volume:    (Drainage Area) * 1,815 CF/AC 
  (2.37 AC) * 1,815 CF/AC = 4,302 CF 

Water Quality Treatment Volume to be Provided:   6,334  CF 

Drainage and Treatment Summary 

The project is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd and S. 123rd Plaza. The existing site 
is entirely pervious open greenspace. The existing site has two drainage curb inlets located along Port Grace Blvd and 
two drainage curb inlets along S. 123rd Plaza, along with an area inlet near Port Grace Blvd. The existing inlets in the 
public right-of-way ultimately drain to an existing culvert and flows into the West Papillion Creek at Eastport Pkwy and 
Harrison Street.  

The proposed site drainage philosophy will generally match the existing site flow pattern.  The proposed system includes 
an underground detention bed that will detain and treat water quality for this lot. Stormwater runoff will drain to 
proposed inlets throughout the development, routed to the underground detention bed conveyed through the private 
storm sewer system, and connect into the existing storm sewer system in Port Grace Blvd at the northeast corner of the 
site.  

The requirement for the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PWCP) is to treat the first ½” runoff volume and “no net 
increase” for the 2, 10, and 100-year storm events.  Per the La Vista Municipal Code, for significant redevelopment sites, 
the calculation of the area requiring control of the first one-half inch of runoff shall be based only on the impervious area 
of the project site that is being added or replaced. The design will include calculations showing that water quality 
treatment will be provided and detention will be provided as necessary.  

Please refer to the attached PCSMP exhibit for further information. 
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[Space above the line for recording data] 
 

POST CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

 
WHEREAS, REV Development LLC, recognizes that stormwater management facilities 

(hereinafter referred to as “the facility” or “facilities”) must be maintained for the development 

called Southport East – REV Development Lot 1 in the jurisdiction of the City of La Vista, Sarpy 

County, Nebraska; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Property Owner (whether one of more) is the owner of Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 1 (hereinafter referred to as “the Property”), and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City of La Vista (hereinafter referred to as “the City”) requires and the Property 

Owner, and its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agree that the health, 

safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City require that the facilities be constructed and 

maintained on the property, and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan, TBD, Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 1, (hereinafter referred to as “PCSMP”), should be constructed and maintained 
by the Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the covenants contained herein, 
and the following terms and conditions, the property owner agrees as follows: 
 

1. The facility or facilities shall be constructed by the Property Owner in accordance with the 
PCSMP, which has been reviewed and accepted by the City of La Vista 

2.  or its designee. 
 

3. The Property Owner must develop and provide the “BMP Maintenance Requirements,” 
attached here to as Exhibit “B,” which have been reviewed and accepted by the City of La 
Vista or its designee. The BMP Maintenance Requirements shall describe the specific 
maintenance practices to be performed for the facilities and include a schedule for 
implementation of these practices. The Plan shall indicate that the facility or facilities shall 
be inspected by a professional qualified in stormwater BMP function and maintenance at 
least annually to ensure that it is operating properly. A written record of inspection results 
and any maintenance work shall be maintained and available for review by the City. 
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4. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, shall 
construct, and perpetually operate and maintain, at its sole expense, the facilities in strict 
accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements accepted by the City of 
La Vista or its designee. 

 
5. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns hereby 

grants permission to the City, its authorized agents, and employees, to enter upon the 
property and to inspect the facilities whenever the City deems necessary. The City shall 
provide the Owner copies of the inspection findings and a directive to commence with the 
repairs if necessary. The City will require the Property Owner to provide, within 7 calendar 
days, a written response addressing what actions will be taken to correct any deficiencies 
and provide a schedule of repairs within a reasonable time frame. Whenever possible, the 
City shall provide notice prior to entry. The City shall indemnify and hold the Property 
Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during such entry 
upon the property. 

 
6. The Property Owner its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agrees 

that should it fail to correct any defects in the facility or facilities within reasonable time 
frame agreed to in the response by the Property Owner for corrective actions, or shall fail 
to maintain the structure in accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements 
and with the law and applicable executive regulation or, in the event of an emergency as 
determined by the City of La Vista or its designee in its sole discretion, the City of La Vista 
or its designee is authorized to enter the property to make all repairs, and to perform all 
maintenance, construction and reconstruction as the City of La Vista or its designee 
deems necessary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall indemnify and hold the 
Property Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during 
such entry upon the property. 

 
The City of La Vista or its designee shall have the right to recover from the Property Owner 
any and all reasonable costs the City of La Vista expends to maintain or repair the facility 
or facilities or to correct any operational deficiencies subject to the provisions of the 
immediately preceding sentence relating to negligent acts of the City. Failure to pay the 
City of La Vista or its designee all of its expended costs, after forty-five days written notice, 
shall constitute a breach of the agreement. The City of La Vista or its designee shall 
thereafter be entitled to bring an action against the Property Owner to pay, or foreclose 
upon the lien hereby authorized by this agreement against the property, or both. Interest, 
collection costs, and reasonable attorney fees shall be added to the recovery to the 
successful party. 

 
7. The Property Owner shall not obligate the City of La Vista to maintain or repair the facility 

or facilities, and the City of La Vista shall not be liable to any person for the condition or 
operation of the facility or facilities. 
 

8. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, hereby 
indemnifies, and holds harmless the City and its authorized agents and employees for any 
and all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences or claims that may arise or be 
asserted against the City from the construction, presence, existence or maintenance of 
the facility or facilities by the Property Owner. In the event a claim is asserted against the 
City, its authorized agents or employees, the City shall promptly notify the Property Owner 
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and the Property Owner shall defend at its own expense any suit based on such claim 
unless due solely to the negligence of the City in which event the City shall be required to 
defend any such suit at its own expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any claims are 
made against both the City of La Vista and the Property Owner, each will be required to 
defend any such suit or claim against it at its own expense. Each shall be responsible for 
payment of any recovery to the extent determined in such suit. If any judgment or claims 
against the City, its authorized agents or employees shall be allowed, the Property Owner 
shall pay for all costs and expenses in connection herewith except to the extent of the 
negligent act of the City. 
 

9. The Property Owner shall not in any way diminish, limit, or restrict the right of the City of 
La Vista to enforce any of its ordinances as authorized by law. 
 

10. This Agreement shall be recorded with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska 
and shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be binding on the Property 
Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, including any 
homeowners or business association and any other successors in interest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Property Owner (s) has/have executed this agreement this                                  
__ day of ________, 2023. 

 
INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP and/or CORPORATION 

 
 
 

 
 
  
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 
 
__________________                     
Name 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

  
 

 
  
      
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 

  
       
Name 
 

  
       
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

_________ I I ___ I __ _____. 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
   ) 
State 

   ) 
County 

 
 

 

On this       day of            , 2023 before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County, personally 
came the above named: 

 
          
By:  
 

who is (are) personally known to me to be the identical person(s) whose name(s) is (are) 
affixed to the above instrument and acknowledged the instrument to be his, her (their) 
voluntary act and deed for the purpose therein stated. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last above written. 
 
 
 
 
 

Notary Public 

Notary Seal 
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Exhibit “A” 
Real Property Depiction 

 
 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
Legal Description: Southport East – REV Development Lot 1 
Property Address:   Port Grace Blvd & S. 123rd Plaza 
Subdivision Name:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 1 
Sect.-Town-Rng.:   14-12-18 
 
 
APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Business Name:   REV Development LLC 
Business Address:   1000 O St Ste 1, Lincoln, NE 68510  
Contact Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
Contact Representative’s Phone Number:   402-416-6830 
Signing Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
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Exhibit “B” 
BMP Maintenance Requirements 

 
Name & Location  
Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 1 
Address:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 1 
PCWP Project Number:  TBD 
PWD Building Permit #:   N/A  
PCSMP Project Number:   TBD 
 
Site Data  
Total Site Area:  2.37 ac 
Total Disturbed Area:   2.37 ac 
Total Undisturbed Area:   0 ac 
Impervious Area Before Construction:   0% 
Impervious Area After Construction:   80% 
 
BMP Information  
 

BMP ID Type of BMP Latitude/Longitude 

BMP #1  Underground Chamber 
System 

41° 11' 1 "N  
96° 6' 20"W 

 
 

BMP Type (Underground Chamber System)  

Task Schedule 
Remove sediment in bottom of 

structures 
Annually, or if two feet of sediment has accumulated in the 

bottom of the structures 
Inspect Isolator Rows Every six months for the first year of operation and adjusted to 

a maximum of once per year based on previous observation of 
sediment deposition.  

Clean Isolator Rows Once sediment exceeds three inches throughout the length of 
the isolator row, cleanout should be performed.  

Forebay inspection and cleanout Monthly – remove sediment every 7 years or when 50% of 
storage volume has been lost 

Grate inlet inspected and cleanout Monthly 

Inspect for structural damage Annually 

Inspect, exercise all mechanical 
devices 

Annually 

Repair broken pipe or structures As needed 

Task Schedule 

 
 
Maintenance Inspection Reports  
 
Annual maintenance inspection reports must be commissioned by the property owner and 
provided to the City upon request. The first report shall be conducted one year following the final 
acceptance date of the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan and each year 
thereafter on or before the acceptance anniversary date. All maintenance activities and 
inspection reports must be kept on file with the property owner for a minimum of five years. 
Annual maintenance inspection reports shall be performed by a registered Nebraska 
professional engineer, architect, or qualified professional. 
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Conceptual Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan 

 

Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 2 

PCSMP Number:  TBD 

Subdivision Name: Southport East Replat 15 

Total Site Acreage: 2.79 acres 

Acreage Draining to Underground Detention: 2.79 acres 

Required Water Quality Treatment Volume:    (Drainage Area) * 1,815 CF/AC 
  (2.79 AC) * 1,815 CF/AC = 5,064 CF 

Water Quality Treatment Volume to be Provided:   6,334  CF 

Drainage and Treatment Summary 

The project is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd and S. 123rd Plaza. The existing site 
is entirely pervious open greenspace. The existing site has two drainage curb inlets located along Port Grace Blvd and 
two drainage curb inlets along S. 123rd Plaza, along with an area inlet near Port Grace Blvd. The existing inlets in the 
public right-of-way ultimately drain to an existing culvert and flows into the West Papillion Creek at Eastport Pkwy and 
Harrison Street.  

The proposed site drainage philosophy will generally match the existing site flow pattern.  The proposed system includes 
an underground detention bed that will detain and treat water quality for this lot. Stormwater runoff will drain to 
proposed inlets throughout the development, routed to the underground detention bed conveyed through the private 
storm sewer system, and connect into the existing storm sewer system in Port Grace Blvd at the northeast corner of the 
site.  

The requirement for the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PWCP) is to treat the first ½” runoff volume and “no net 
increase” for the 2, 10, and 100-year storm events.  Per the La Vista Municipal Code, for significant redevelopment sites, 
the calculation of the area requiring control of the first one-half inch of runoff shall be based only on the impervious area 
of the project site that is being added or replaced. The design will include calculations showing that water quality 
treatment will be provided and detention will be provided as necessary.  

Please refer to the attached PCSMP exhibit for further information. 
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[Space above the line for recording data] 
 

POST CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

 
WHEREAS, REV Development LLC, recognizes that stormwater management facilities 

(hereinafter referred to as “the facility” or “facilities”) must be maintained for the development 

called Southport East – REV Development Lot 2 in the jurisdiction of the City of La Vista, Sarpy 

County, Nebraska; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Property Owner (whether one of more) is the owner of Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 2 (hereinafter referred to as “the Property”), and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City of La Vista (hereinafter referred to as “the City”) requires and the Property 

Owner, and its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agree that the health, 

safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City require that the facilities be constructed and 

maintained on the property, and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan, TBD, Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 2, (hereinafter referred to as “PCSMP”), should be constructed and maintained 
by the Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the covenants contained herein, 
and the following terms and conditions, the property owner agrees as follows: 
 

1. The facility or facilities shall be constructed by the Property Owner in accordance with the 
PCSMP, which has been reviewed and accepted by the City of La Vista 

2.  or its designee. 
 

3. The Property Owner must develop and provide the “BMP Maintenance Requirements,” 
attached here to as Exhibit “B,” which have been reviewed and accepted by the City of La 
Vista or its designee. The BMP Maintenance Requirements shall describe the specific 
maintenance practices to be performed for the facilities and include a schedule for 
implementation of these practices. The Plan shall indicate that the facility or facilities shall 
be inspected by a professional qualified in stormwater BMP function and maintenance at 
least annually to ensure that it is operating properly. A written record of inspection results 
and any maintenance work shall be maintained and available for review by the City. 
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4. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, shall 
construct, and perpetually operate and maintain, at its sole expense, the facilities in strict 
accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements accepted by the City of 
La Vista or its designee. 

 
5. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns hereby 

grants permission to the City, its authorized agents, and employees, to enter upon the 
property and to inspect the facilities whenever the City deems necessary. The City shall 
provide the Owner copies of the inspection findings and a directive to commence with the 
repairs if necessary. The City will require the Property Owner to provide, within 7 calendar 
days, a written response addressing what actions will be taken to correct any deficiencies 
and provide a schedule of repairs within a reasonable time frame. Whenever possible, the 
City shall provide notice prior to entry. The City shall indemnify and hold the Property 
Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during such entry 
upon the property. 

 
6. The Property Owner its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agrees 

that should it fail to correct any defects in the facility or facilities within reasonable time 
frame agreed to in the response by the Property Owner for corrective actions, or shall fail 
to maintain the structure in accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements 
and with the law and applicable executive regulation or, in the event of an emergency as 
determined by the City of La Vista or its designee in its sole discretion, the City of La Vista 
or its designee is authorized to enter the property to make all repairs, and to perform all 
maintenance, construction and reconstruction as the City of La Vista or its designee 
deems necessary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall indemnify and hold the 
Property Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during 
such entry upon the property. 

 
The City of La Vista or its designee shall have the right to recover from the Property Owner 
any and all reasonable costs the City of La Vista expends to maintain or repair the facility 
or facilities or to correct any operational deficiencies subject to the provisions of the 
immediately preceding sentence relating to negligent acts of the City. Failure to pay the 
City of La Vista or its designee all of its expended costs, after forty-five days written notice, 
shall constitute a breach of the agreement. The City of La Vista or its designee shall 
thereafter be entitled to bring an action against the Property Owner to pay, or foreclose 
upon the lien hereby authorized by this agreement against the property, or both. Interest, 
collection costs, and reasonable attorney fees shall be added to the recovery to the 
successful party. 

 
7. The Property Owner shall not obligate the City of La Vista to maintain or repair the facility 

or facilities, and the City of La Vista shall not be liable to any person for the condition or 
operation of the facility or facilities. 
 

8. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, hereby 
indemnifies, and holds harmless the City and its authorized agents and employees for any 
and all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences or claims that may arise or be 
asserted against the City from the construction, presence, existence or maintenance of 
the facility or facilities by the Property Owner. In the event a claim is asserted against the 
City, its authorized agents or employees, the City shall promptly notify the Property Owner 
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and the Property Owner shall defend at its own expense any suit based on such claim 
unless due solely to the negligence of the City in which event the City shall be required to 
defend any such suit at its own expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any claims are 
made against both the City of La Vista and the Property Owner, each will be required to 
defend any such suit or claim against it at its own expense. Each shall be responsible for 
payment of any recovery to the extent determined in such suit. If any judgment or claims 
against the City, its authorized agents or employees shall be allowed, the Property Owner 
shall pay for all costs and expenses in connection herewith except to the extent of the 
negligent act of the City. 
 

9. The Property Owner shall not in any way diminish, limit, or restrict the right of the City of 
La Vista to enforce any of its ordinances as authorized by law. 
 

10. This Agreement shall be recorded with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska 
and shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be binding on the Property 
Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, including any 
homeowners or business association and any other successors in interest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Property Owner (s) has/have executed this agreement this                                  
__ day of ________, 2023. 

 
INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP and/or CORPORATION 

 
 
 

 
 
  
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 
 
__________________                     
Name 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

  
 

 
  
      
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 

  
       
Name 
 

  
       
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

_________ I I ___ I __ _____. 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
   ) 
State 

   ) 
County 

 
 

 

On this       day of            , 2023 before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County, personally 
came the above named: 

 
          
By:  
 

who is (are) personally known to me to be the identical person(s) whose name(s) is (are) 
affixed to the above instrument and acknowledged the instrument to be his, her (their) 
voluntary act and deed for the purpose therein stated. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last above written. 
 
 
 
 
 

Notary Public 

Notary Seal 
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Exhibit “A” 
Real Property Depiction 

 
 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
Legal Description: Southport East – REV Development Lot 2 
Property Address:   Port Grace Blvd & S. 123rd Plaza 
Subdivision Name:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 2 
Sect.-Town-Rng.: 14-12-18 
 
 
APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Business Name:   REV Development LLC 
Business Address:   1000 O St Ste 1, Lincoln, NE 68510  
Contact Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
Contact Representative’s Phone Number:   402-416-6830 
Signing Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
 

 

I 

,, 

--<// 
j,/ 

- ~~~ ..... 
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Exhibit “B” 
BMP Maintenance Requirements 

 
Name & Location  
Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 2 
Address:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 2 
PCWP Project Number:  TBD 
PWD Building Permit #:   N/A  
PCSMP Project Number:   TBD 
 
Site Data  
Total Site Area:  2.79 ac 
Total Disturbed Area:   2.79 ac 
Total Undisturbed Area:   0 ac 
Impervious Area Before Construction:   0% 
Impervious Area After Construction:   72% 
 
BMP Information  
 

BMP ID Type of BMP Latitude/Longitude 

BMP #1  Underground Chamber 
System 

41° 10' 59"N  
96° 6' 23 "W 

 
 

BMP Type (Underground Chamber System)  

Task Schedule 
Remove sediment in bottom of 

structures 
Annually, or if two feet of sediment has accumulated in the 

bottom of the structures 
Inspect Isolator Rows Every six months for the first year of operation and adjusted to 

a maximum of once per year based on previous observation of 
sediment deposition.  

Clean Isolator Rows Once sediment exceeds three inches throughout the length of 
the isolator row, cleanout should be performed.  

Forebay inspection and cleanout Monthly – remove sediment every 7 years or when 50% of 
storage volume has been lost 

Grate inlet inspected and cleanout Monthly 

Inspect for structural damage Annually 

Inspect, exercise all mechanical 
devices 

Annually 

Repair broken pipe or structures As needed 

Task Schedule 

 
 
Maintenance Inspection Reports  
 
Annual maintenance inspection reports must be commissioned by the property owner and 
provided to the City upon request. The first report shall be conducted one year following the final 
acceptance date of the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan and each year 
thereafter on or before the acceptance anniversary date. All maintenance activities and 
inspection reports must be kept on file with the property owner for a minimum of five years. 
Annual maintenance inspection reports shall be performed by a registered Nebraska 
professional engineer, architect, or qualified professional. 
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~~LEGAL DESCRIPTION SCALE IN FEET 
6 u 1 LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST AND SOUTHEAST QUARTERS OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA 
_? .. VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
N (I) 

N [!i COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHERNMOST CORNER OF LOT 2, SOUTHPORT EAST RE PLAT FIFTEEN; THENCE BEGINNING OF LINE, N 58DEGREES 
8 ~ 58MINUTES 31SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 224.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

,), FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE BEGINNING OF LINE, N 30DEGREES 46MINUTES 23SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 42.10 FEET TO 
~ A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 59DEGREES 13MINUTES 37SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 20200.24FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 
~ E 30DEGREES 46MINUTES 23SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 243.72 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE 
~ 8- RIGHT THROUGH 35DEGREES 22MINUTES 55SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 62.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N 13DEGREES 
8 ~ 04MINUTES 55SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 38.60 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 04DEGREES 36MINUTES 32SECONDS E FOR A 
_!. DISTANCE OF 34.23 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 85DEGREES 23MINUTES 28SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 172.67 FEET TO A 
8 ~ POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 04DEGREES 36MINUTES 32SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 29.48 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 
8 ~ 85DEGREES 23MINUTES 28SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 147.67 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 04DEGREES 36MINUTES 
,:;; _ 32SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 4.75 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 35DEGREES 
~ ~ 22MINUTES 55SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 37.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 13DEGREES 04MINUTES 55SECONDS E FOR A 
;::!, c DISTANCE OF 23.16 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 30DEGREES 46MINUTES 23SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 218.72 FEET TO A 
ti: -5 POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 59DEGREES 13MINUTES 37SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 200.24 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 

30DEGREES 46MINUTES 23SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 67.01 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 59DEGREES 0lMINUTES 
0 ~ 51SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
3=<( 
o o SAID BOUNDARY CONTAINS A CALCULATED ARE OF 18,131.39 SQUARE FEET OR 0.416 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

PROJECT NO: 023-00212 

DRAWN BY: KA 

DATE: 06/13/2023 

PERMANENT STORM 
SEWER EASEMENT olsson 2111 South 67th Street, 

Suite 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 
TEL 402.341 .1116 

EXHIBIT 

2 



Conceptual Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan 

 

Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 3 

PCSMP Number:  TBD 

Subdivision Name: Southport East Replat 15 

Total Site Acreage: 1.98 acres 

Acreage Draining to Underground Detention: 1.98 acres 

Required Water Quality Treatment Volume:    (Drainage Area) * 1,815 CF/AC 
  (1.98 AC) * 1,815 CF/AC = 3,594 CF 

Water Quality Treatment Volume to be Provided:   4,887  CF 

Drainage and Treatment Summary 

The project is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd and S. 123rd Plaza. The existing site 
is entirely pervious open greenspace. The existing site has two drainage curb inlets located along Port Grace Blvd and 
two drainage curb inlets along S. 123rd Plaza, along with an area inlet near Port Grace Blvd. The existing inlets in the 
public right-of-way ultimately drain to an existing culvert and flows into the West Papillion Creek at Eastport Pkwy and 
Harrison Street.  

The proposed site drainage philosophy will generally match the existing site flow pattern.  The proposed system includes 
an underground detention bed that will detain and treat water quality for this lot. Stormwater runoff will drain to 
proposed inlets throughout the development, routed to the underground detention bed conveyed through the private 
storm sewer system, and connect into the existing storm sewer system in Port Grace Blvd at the northeast corner of the 
site.  

The requirement for the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PWCP) is to treat the first ½” runoff volume and “no net 
increase” for the 2, 10, and 100-year storm events.  Per the La Vista Municipal Code, for significant redevelopment sites, 
the calculation of the area requiring control of the first one-half inch of runoff shall be based only on the impervious area 
of the project site that is being added or replaced. The design will include calculations showing that water quality 
treatment will be provided and detention will be provided as necessary.  

Please refer to the attached PCSMP exhibit for further information. 
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[Space above the line for recording data] 
 

POST CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

 
WHEREAS, REV Development LLC, recognizes that stormwater management facilities 

(hereinafter referred to as “the facility” or “facilities”) must be maintained for the development 

called Southport East – REV Development Lot 3 in the jurisdiction of the City of La Vista, Sarpy 

County, Nebraska; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Property Owner (whether one of more) is the owner of Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 3 (hereinafter referred to as “the Property”), and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City of La Vista (hereinafter referred to as “the City”) requires and the Property 

Owner, and its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agree that the health, 

safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City require that the facilities be constructed and 

maintained on the property, and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan, TBD, Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 3, (hereinafter referred to as “PCSMP”), should be constructed and maintained 
by the Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the covenants contained herein, 
and the following terms and conditions, the property owner agrees as follows: 
 

1. The facility or facilities shall be constructed by the Property Owner in accordance with the 
PCSMP, which has been reviewed and accepted by the City of La Vista 

2.  or its designee. 
 

3. The Property Owner must develop and provide the “BMP Maintenance Requirements,” 
attached here to as Exhibit “B,” which have been reviewed and accepted by the City of La 
Vista or its designee. The BMP Maintenance Requirements shall describe the specific 
maintenance practices to be performed for the facilities and include a schedule for 
implementation of these practices. The Plan shall indicate that the facility or facilities shall 
be inspected by a professional qualified in stormwater BMP function and maintenance at 
least annually to ensure that it is operating properly. A written record of inspection results 
and any maintenance work shall be maintained and available for review by the City. 
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4. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, shall 
construct, and perpetually operate and maintain, at its sole expense, the facilities in strict 
accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements accepted by the City of 
La Vista or its designee. 

 
5. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns hereby 

grants permission to the City, its authorized agents, and employees, to enter upon the 
property and to inspect the facilities whenever the City deems necessary. The City shall 
provide the Owner copies of the inspection findings and a directive to commence with the 
repairs if necessary. The City will require the Property Owner to provide, within 7 calendar 
days, a written response addressing what actions will be taken to correct any deficiencies 
and provide a schedule of repairs within a reasonable time frame. Whenever possible, the 
City shall provide notice prior to entry. The City shall indemnify and hold the Property 
Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during such entry 
upon the property. 

 
6. The Property Owner its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agrees 

that should it fail to correct any defects in the facility or facilities within reasonable time 
frame agreed to in the response by the Property Owner for corrective actions, or shall fail 
to maintain the structure in accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements 
and with the law and applicable executive regulation or, in the event of an emergency as 
determined by the City of La Vista or its designee in its sole discretion, the City of La Vista 
or its designee is authorized to enter the property to make all repairs, and to perform all 
maintenance, construction and reconstruction as the City of La Vista or its designee 
deems necessary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall indemnify and hold the 
Property Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during 
such entry upon the property. 

 
The City of La Vista or its designee shall have the right to recover from the Property Owner 
any and all reasonable costs the City of La Vista expends to maintain or repair the facility 
or facilities or to correct any operational deficiencies subject to the provisions of the 
immediately preceding sentence relating to negligent acts of the City. Failure to pay the 
City of La Vista or its designee all of its expended costs, after forty-five days written notice, 
shall constitute a breach of the agreement. The City of La Vista or its designee shall 
thereafter be entitled to bring an action against the Property Owner to pay, or foreclose 
upon the lien hereby authorized by this agreement against the property, or both. Interest, 
collection costs, and reasonable attorney fees shall be added to the recovery to the 
successful party. 

 
7. The Property Owner shall not obligate the City of La Vista to maintain or repair the facility 

or facilities, and the City of La Vista shall not be liable to any person for the condition or 
operation of the facility or facilities. 
 

8. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, hereby 
indemnifies, and holds harmless the City and its authorized agents and employees for any 
and all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences or claims that may arise or be 
asserted against the City from the construction, presence, existence or maintenance of 
the facility or facilities by the Property Owner. In the event a claim is asserted against the 
City, its authorized agents or employees, the City shall promptly notify the Property Owner 
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and the Property Owner shall defend at its own expense any suit based on such claim 
unless due solely to the negligence of the City in which event the City shall be required to 
defend any such suit at its own expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any claims are 
made against both the City of La Vista and the Property Owner, each will be required to 
defend any such suit or claim against it at its own expense. Each shall be responsible for 
payment of any recovery to the extent determined in such suit. If any judgment or claims 
against the City, its authorized agents or employees shall be allowed, the Property Owner 
shall pay for all costs and expenses in connection herewith except to the extent of the 
negligent act of the City. 
 

9. The Property Owner shall not in any way diminish, limit, or restrict the right of the City of 
La Vista to enforce any of its ordinances as authorized by law. 
 

10. This Agreement shall be recorded with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska 
and shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be binding on the Property 
Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, including any 
homeowners or business association and any other successors in interest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Property Owner (s) has/have executed this agreement this                                  
__ day of ________, 2023. 

 
INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP and/or CORPORATION 

 
 
 

 
 
  
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 
 
__________________                     
Name 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

  
 

 
  
      
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 

  
       
Name 
 

  
       
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

_________ I I ___ I __ _____. 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
   ) 
State 

   ) 
County 

 
 

 

On this       day of            , 2023 before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County, personally 
came the above named: 

 
          
By:  
 

who is (are) personally known to me to be the identical person(s) whose name(s) is (are) 
affixed to the above instrument and acknowledged the instrument to be his, her (their) 
voluntary act and deed for the purpose therein stated. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last above written. 
 
 
 
 
 

Notary Public 

Notary Seal 
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Exhibit “A” 
Real Property Depiction 

 
 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
Legal Description: Southport East – REV Development Lot 3 
Property Address:   Port Grace Blvd & S. 123rd Plaza 
Subdivision Name:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 3 
Sect.-Town-Rng.: 14-12-18 
 
 
APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Business Name:   REV Development LLC 
Business Address:   1000 O St Ste 1, Lincoln, NE 68510  
Contact Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
Contact Representative’s Phone Number:   402-416-6830 
Signing Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
 

 

,-' 

~ ., :,/,,, 
~y:---· 

,, 

. 
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Exhibit “B” 
BMP Maintenance Requirements 

 
Name & Location  
Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 3 
Address:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 3 
PCWP Project Number:  TBD 
PWD Building Permit #:   N/A  
PCSMP Project Number:   TBD 
 
Site Data  
Total Site Area:  1.98 ac 
Total Disturbed Area:   1.98 ac 
Total Undisturbed Area:   0 ac 
Impervious Area Before Construction:   0% 
Impervious Area After Construction:   73% 
 
BMP Information  
 

BMP ID Type of BMP Latitude/Longitude 

BMP #1  Underground Chamber 
System 

41° 11' 1"N  
96° 6' 16"W 

 
 

BMP Type (Underground Chamber System)  

Task Schedule 
Remove sediment in bottom of 

structures 
Annually, or if two feet of sediment has accumulated in the 

bottom of the structures 
Inspect Isolator Rows Every six months for the first year of operation and adjusted to 

a maximum of once per year based on previous observation of 
sediment deposition.  

Clean Isolator Rows Once sediment exceeds three inches throughout the length of 
the isolator row, cleanout should be performed.  

Forebay inspection and cleanout Monthly – remove sediment every 7 years or when 50% of 
storage volume has been lost 

Grate inlet inspected and cleanout Monthly 

Inspect for structural damage Annually 

Inspect, exercise all mechanical 
devices 

Annually 

Repair broken pipe or structures As needed 

Task Schedule 

 
 
Maintenance Inspection Reports  
 
Annual maintenance inspection reports must be commissioned by the property owner and 
provided to the City upon request. The first report shall be conducted one year following the final 
acceptance date of the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan and each year 
thereafter on or before the acceptance anniversary date. All maintenance activities and 
inspection reports must be kept on file with the property owner for a minimum of five years. 
Annual maintenance inspection reports shall be performed by a registered Nebraska 
professional engineer, architect, or qualified professional. 
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SCALE IN FEET 

~ ~ LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST AND SOUTHEAST QUARTERS OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA 
~ ~ VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
ox 
,), COMMENCING AT THE EASTERNMOST CORNER OF LOT 3, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN; THENCE ON SAID CORNER OF LOT 3 A CURVE 
~ TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 04DEGREES 0lMINUTES 12SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 440.35 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS 
/ E S 38DEGREES 46MINUTES 15SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.89 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT 
8 a. THROUGH 00DEGREES 36MINUTES 59SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 290.13 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 40DEGREES 
:!3 ~ 15MINUTES 59SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 3.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
0 . . 

.!, .... FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 04DEGREES 56MINUTES 
8 ~ 49SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 290.13 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 37DEGREES 29MINUTES 05SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE 
8 ~ OF 25.04 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH lODEGREES 57MINUTES 54SECONDS, HAVING 
,:;; _ A RADIUS OF 287.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N 61DEGREES 28MINUTES 17SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 55.02 FEET TO 
~ ~ THE BEGINNING OF A LINE. THENCE, S 18DEGREES 24MINUTES 12SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 104.13 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. 
~ c THENCE, N 71DEGREES 35MINUTES 48SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 29.10 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 18DEGREES 
ti: -5 24MINUTES 12SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 130.02 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT THROUGH 

16DEGREES 57MINUTES 17SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 312.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 64DEGREES llMINUTES 
0 ~ 17SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 92.47 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
3=<C 
o o SAID BOUNDARY CONTAINS A CALCULATED ARE OF 5,253.47 SQUARE FEET OR 0.121 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

PROJECT NO: 023-00212 PERMANENT STORM 
SEWER EASEMENT olsson 2111 South 67th Street, 

Suite 200 

EXHIBIT 

DRAWN BY: KA 

DATE: 06/13/2023 
Omaha, NE 68106 
TEL 402.341 .1116 3 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
A PERMANENT ACCESS EASEMENT LOCATED IN LOTS 1 THRU 3, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, A PLATTED 
AND RECORDED ADDITION TO SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, SAID CORNER ALSO BEING ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE OF PORT GRACE BOULEVARD; THENCE ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3 ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF 
S59°04'00"W, 300.24 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF LOT 1, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FOURTEEN, A PLATTED AND RECORDED ADDITION TO SARPY 
COUNTY; THENCE ON SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 2 S58°58'31"W, 15.00 FEET; THENCE N31°01'29"W, 13.00 FEET; 
THENCE N58°58'31"E, 3.02 FEET; THENCE N30°46'23"W, 54.10 FEET; THENCE N59°13'37"E, 150.18 FEET TO A POINT OF 
NON-TANGENT CURVATURE; THENCE ON A 362.50 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 137.90 
FEET (LONG CHORD BEARS N17°33'38"W, 137.07 FEET; THENCE N80°57'58"E, 25.02 FEET TO A POINT ON 
NON-TANGENT CURVATURE; THENCE ON A 337.50 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 144.00 
FEET (LONG CHORD BEARS S18°42'36"E, 142.91 FEET); THENCE S30°56'00"E, 9.42 FEET; THENCE S59°13'37"W, 149.91 
FEET; THENCE S30°46'23"E, 29.01 FEET; THENCE N59°04'00"E, 291 .69 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE ON SAID 
WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PORT GRACE BOULEVARD; THENCE ON SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PORT 
GRACE BOULEVARD ON A 290.13 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 13.74 FEET (LONG CHORD 
BEARS S12°04'29"E, 13.74 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

SAID PERMANENT ACCESS EASEMENT CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA OF 12,555.36 SQUARE FEET OR 0.288 ACRES, 
MORE OR LESS. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
A 21 .50 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT SIDEWALK EASEMENT LOCATED PARALLEL TO THE EAST PROPERTY LINE OF LOT 3, 
SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, A PLATTED AND RECORDED ADDITION TO SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, SAID 
21 .50 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT SIDEWALK EASEMENT CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA OF 6,818.90 SQUARE FEET OR 
0.157 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

PROJECT NO: 023-00212 

olsson 2111 South 67th Street, 
Suite 200 

DRAWN BY: RDN 

DATE: 06/13/2023 

ACCESS EASEMENT Omaha, NE 68106 
TEL 402.341 .1116 

EXHIBIT 
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